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platforms and in waiting rooms in 1952-53;

(b ) how the figures compare with those o f the previous two years; and

(c) the number of such cases resulting from defect in or want o f safety devices in passenger trains during 1952-53?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) to (c ). A statement showing the required information is attached, [Sec Appendix X , annexure No. 7.)

Labour  Disputes

561. Shri K. P. Sinha: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a ) the number of Labour disputes in the year 1953 (month-wise) as far as the Central Government is concerned ;

(b ) the number of cases settled by the Conciliation Boards; and

(c ) the number referred to the Tribunals?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) 2609 during 1953. Month-wise figures are not readily available.

(b ) None during 1953.
<c) 31, during 1953.
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The Deputy Minister of Railways
M d Transport (Shri (Alagcsan); (a) and (b ). Number o f persons travelling by Indian ships ... 1,9060.

Number of persons travelling by non-Indian ships ... 3,7702.

Total . .  5.6762.

T ube - wells On Plate forms

563. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of tube-wells sunk on the station platforms in each line from Samastipur to Darbhanga, from Darbhanga to Jainagar, from Sakri to Nirmali, and from Darbhanga to Jogiara;

(b ) how many o f these tube-wells are totally out of order;

(c) how many of them were uprooted and resunk when they were out o f order; and

(d) what was the maximum and minimum depths to which these tub&-
wells were originally sunk?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan); (a )
Twenty-four; 5 on Samastipur-Dar-
bhapga Section. 9 on Darbhanga-Jainagar Section, 7 on Sakri-Nirmali Section^ and 3 on Darbhanga-Jogiara
Section,

(b ) Only two; one at Kishanpur and the other at Rajnagar.

(c) Only four tube wells had to be up-rooted and resunk at Kishanpur, Haiya Ghat, Rajnagar and Nirmali.

(d) These tube wells were originally sunk between 60 and 150 ft. deep.

Quotas fo r sending Eggs

564. Shri N. Sreekantan Nair; W ill the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are quotas for sending eggs from the various Railway Stations;

(b) if so, what are the quotas fo r Trivandrum, Quilon, Shencottah,

Trichinopoly and Madras; and
(c) the total number o f egg baskets sent from those stations to Bombay, Calcutta and Delhi respectively during 1952-53 and 1953-54?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan); (a)
There are quotas in force for booking of eggs from some stations on the Southern Railway only. On other
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Kailways this traffic is accepted ireely without any quota limitation.

(b ) and (c ). Tw o statements containing the required information are heie-
with attached. [See Appendix X , annexure No. 8 .]

Quarantine Restrictions

565. Siiri N. Sreekantan .Nair: (a)
Will the Minister o f Health be pleased to state which South East Asian countries enforce a oeriod o f quarantine for Indian Third Class passengers?

(b ) Do these countries also enforce quarantine for any other Asian nationals?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur); (a) Singapore and Malaya.

(b ) Yes, for all deck passenger^.

Accidents t o Electric Trains

566. Shrl N. Sreekantan Nalr: W ill the Minister o f Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number o f accidents on the Electric Train Services of Bom bay and passenger deaths due to them during 1951, 1952 and 1953 respectively; and

(b) the steps taken, if any, to prevent such accidents?

The Deputy Mhllster of Railwar^
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
The information is furnished below:—

to • o f accidents electric trains

No. o f deaths
as a result o f the

accidents
1951 6 _
1952 6 I
1953 7 I

(b ) Steps taken include—
(i) Disciplinary action against staff held responsible for the accidents.

(ii) Precautionary measures for prevention of fires due to various causes, on the electric trains.

(iii) Improvement in the design
o f roof construction of electric coaches to prevent its being affected by fire from ’ electrical short circuits etc.

(iv ) Education of staff through Refresher Courses, Railway
Gazettes in accident prevention measures, to mr ke t hem more safety minded am' to keep up their knowledge of rules and regulations designed for safe working o f trains etc.

Grain - Shops

567. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) W ill thc>
Minister o f Railways be pleased tostate the total number of grain shops.
Zone-wise, on the Indian Railways during 1953-54?

(b ) What was the total number o f ' staff attached to them under (i>
Officers and (ii) other categories?

(c ) What was the value of goods handled by them?

(d) What was the total number of employees receiving their supplies ̂
from  these shops?

(e) What was the amount of subsidy paid to these shops?

The Deputy Minister of Railways^
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) to (e). A fltatement giving the required information is herewith attached [See Appendix X , annexure No. 9 .]*

Agricultural Farms

568. Shri Boovaraghasamy: (a ) W ill the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the number o f

Central Government Agricultural Farms:
in each State?

(b ) What acreage o f land is b e ­
ing cultivated in each Farm?

♦The original reply by the Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport reads as follows :— .

“ (a) to (c), A statement giving the required information is herewith attached.”

The reply as printed above was sent by the Deputy Minister afterwards in. substitution of the original reply. ,

